



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DIRECT TAXES ENQUIRY COMMITTEE

FINAL REPORT

DECEMBER 1971

CONTENTS

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
1. INTRODUCTION	1-3	1.1-1.9
2. BLACK MONEY AND TAX EVASION		
• Introductory	4-6	2.1-2.14
• Extent of black money and tax evasion	6-8	2.15-2.18
• Avenues for black money	8-9	2.19
• Causes of tax evasion, creation of black money and its proliferation	9-10	2.20
• Steps taken in the past to unearth black money	10-11	2.21-2.24
• Measures for unearthing black money	11-18	2.25-2.42
Voluntary disclosure scheme	12-13	2.27-2.31
Settlement machinery	13-14	2.32-2.34
Bearer bonds	14-15	2.35-2.36
Swiss type bank accounts	15-18	2.37
Canalising black money into certain specified fields	15	2.38
Searches and seizures	15-18	2.39-2.42
• Measures to fight tax evasion	18	2.43-2.43
Reduction in tax rates	18-21	2.44-2.55
Minimisation of controls and licences	21	2.56-2.58
Regulation of donations to political parties	21-22	2.59-2.61
Creating confidence among small taxpayers	22-23	2.62-2.67
Allowance of certain business expenses	23-24	2.68-2.70
Changes in penal provisions	24-29	2.71-2.82
Vigorous prosecution policy	29-33	2.83-2.96
Intelligence and investigation	33-40	2.97-2.119
Time-limit for reopening cases of tax evasion	40	2.120-2.121
Taxation of agricultural income	40-42	2.122-2.130
Unexplained expenditure	42-43	2.131-2.132
Substitution of sales-tax by excise duty	43	2.133-2.134
Compulsory maintenance of accounts	43-45	2.135-2.143
Compulsory audit of accounts	45-47	2.144-2.148
Permanent account number	47-50	2.149-2.161
Power of survey	50-51	2.162-2.163
Increasing survey operations	51-52	2.164-2.171
Collection, collation and dissemination of information	52-54	2.172-2.179
Co-ordination between banks and the Income-tax Department	54-55	2.180-2.182
Changes in the form of income-tax return	55-56	2.183-2.185
Reintroduction of Expenditure Tax	56	2.186
Uniform accounting year	56-57	2.187-2.193
Checking under-valuation of immovable properties	57-58	2.194-2.199
Ownership flats	58-59	2.200-2.203
'Pugree' payments	59-60	2.204-2.205
Tightening provisions of the Stamp Act	60-61	2.206-2.210

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Foreign exchange violations	61	2·211
Tax treaties for exchange of information relating to tax evasion	61—62	2·212—2·213
Tax evasion in film industry	62—63	2·214—2·218
Payment by crossed cheque or crossed bank draft	63	2·219
'Hundi' loans	63	2·220
Checking tax evasion among contractors	63—64	2·221—2·224
Blank transfer of shares	64—65	2·225—2·229
Benami investments	65—66	2·230—2·231
Denial of credit facilities to tax evaders	66	2·232
Tightening up vigilance machinery	66—67	2·233—2·235
Arousing social conscience against tax evasion	67—68	2·236—2·243
3. TAX AVOIDANCE		
Introductory	69—70	3·1—3·5
Concept of taxable income ✓	70—71	3·6—3·9
Casual and non-recurring receipts	71—73	3·10—3·16
Capital gains	73	3·17—3·21
Hindu undivided family ✓	73—75	3·22—3·31
Clubbing income of husband, wife and minor children	75—76	3·32—3·34
Measures to check diversion of income	76—77	3·35—3·39
Tax treatment of firms and partners	77—78	3·40—3·43
Share dealings by companies	78	3·44
Treatment of perquisites	78—79	3·45—3·46
Taxation of discontinued business	79	3·47
Charitable and religious trusts	79—84	3·48—3·66
Measures to check avoidance of wealth-tax	84—85	3·67—3·72
Measures to check avoidance of gift-tax and estate duty	85—87	3·73—3·79
4. TAX ARREARS		
Introductory	88—89	4·1—4·4
Causes of tax arrears	89—90	4·5—4·11
Remedial measures	90	4·12—4·80
Adequate exercise of powers	90—91	4·13—4·16
Adequacy of personnel	91—92	4·17
Proper training	92	4·18
Supervision and control	92	4·19
Co-ordination of functions	92—93	4·20
Basic facilities, equipment, etc.	93	4·21—4·25
Machinery for write off and scaling down	93—95	4·26—4·32
Interest provisions	95—96	4·33—4·37
Penalty provisions	96—97	4·38—4·39
Power to send defaulters to civil prison	97	4·40
Prosecution of defaulters	97	4·41
Suspension of business	97—98	4·42
Automatic lien for taxes	98	4·43
Judicial attachment	98	4·44

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Assets transferred to wife, minor children, etc.	98—99	4·45
Appeals	99	4·46
Disputed taxes	99	4·47—4·48
Writ petitions	99—100	4·49
Deduction of tax at source	100—102	4·50—4·55
Self-assessment	102—103	4·56—4·61
Recovery problems of companies	103—104	4·62—4·64
Recovery from dissolved firms	104	4·65
Recovery of estate duty	104	4·66
Bilateral agreements with other countries	104—105	4·67
Government participation in auction bids	105	4·68
High-pitched assessments	105—106	4·69—4·70
Disputed additions in assessments	106	4·71
Belated assessments	106	4·72
Planning of assessment work	106—107	4·73—4·74
Expeditious disposal of work	107	4·75—4·76
Procedure for accounting arrears	107—108	4·78—4·80
 5. EXEMPTIONS AND DEDUCTIONS		
Introductory	109—111	5·1—5·13
Review of existing exemptions, deductions, etc.	111	5·14—5·61
(A) Exemptions in the nature of exclusions from the gross total income	111	5·15—5·22
Agricultural income : sec. 10(1)	111	5·15
Casual and non-recurring receipts : sec. 10(3)	111	5·16
Tax concessions for foreign technicians : sec. 10(6)	111	5·17
Exemption in respect of gratuity payments : sec. 10(10)	111	5·18
Exemption in respect of house rent allowance : sec. 10(13A)	111—112	5·19
Exemption in respect of special allowances : sec. 10(14)	112	5·20
Income of Provident Funds and Superannuation Funds : sec. 10(25)	112	5·21
Income from livestock breeding, poultry and dairy farming : sec. 10(27)	112	5·22
(B) Deduction under various heads for the purpose of computing the gross total income	112	5·23—5·35
Salaries	112—113	5·24—5·26
Income from house property	113	5·27—5·28
Development rebate: sec. 33	113	5·29
Amortisation of certain preliminary expenses : sec. 35D	113	5·30
Income-tax appeal expenses	113—114	5·31
Deduction of wealth-tax	114	5·32
Capital gains	114	5·34
Income from other sources	114	5·35
(C) Deduction from the gross total income	114	5·36—5·49
Life insurance premia, contributions to provident fund, etc.: sec. 80C	114—115	5·37—5·38
Payments for securing retirement annuities : sec. 80E	115	5·39—5·40
Donations : sec. 80G	115	5·41
New industrial undertakings employing displaced persons : sec. 80H	115	5·42
Profits and gains from priority industries in the case of certain companies : sec. 80I	115—116	5·43

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Royalties, etc., received from certain foreign companies : sec. 80Q	116	5-44
Income of co-operative societies : sec. 80Q	116	5-45—5-46
Dividends from co-operative society: sec. 80Q	116—117	5-47
Profits and gains from business of publication of books : sec. 80QQ	117	5-48
Professional income from foreign sources in certain cases : sec. 80RR	117	5-49
(D) Exemptions and deductions under the Wealth-tax Act	117	5-50—5-55
Exemption in respect of self-occupied house property : sec. 5(1)(iv)	117	5-50—5-52
Exemption in respect of certain investments: sec. 5(1)(xii) to (xxii)		
Basic exemption	117	5-53
Patents and copy rights : sec. 5(1)(v)	117—118	5-54
Initial issue of equity capital of certain companies: sec. 5(1)(xx)	118	5-55
(E) Exemptions and deductions under the Gift-tax Act	118	5-56
Savings certificates	118	5-56
(F) Exemptions and deductions under the Estate Duty Act	118	5-57—5-61
Insurance policy	118	5-57
Insurance policy for marriage of female relatives	118	5-58
Residential house	118	5-59
Members of police force, etc., killed in action	118	5-60
Basic exemption limit	118—119	5-61
Suggestions for additional incentives	119	5-62—5-80
Deduction for savings and investments	119—120	5-63—5-66
Earned income relief	120	5-67
Exemption in respect of self-occupied property	120	5-68
Incentive for medical practitioners in rural areas	120	5-69
Incentives for industrialisation of backward areas	120	5-70
Concessions for employment-oriented industries	120—122	5-71—5-75
Incentives for small-scale industries	122	5-76
Investment reserve scheme for companies	122	5-77—5-79
Incentives for increasing productivity	122—123	5-80
Deduction in respect of distributed profits	123—124	5-81—5-83
Additional income-tax under section 104	124	5-84
Rate of tax for companies	124	5-85—5-87
Surtax on companies	124	5-88
Capital levy on companies	124—125	5-89
6. TAX ADMINISTRATION		
Introductory	126	6-1—6-5
Historical back-ground	126—127	6-3—6-5
Organisational set-up	127	6-6—6-33
Central Board of Direct Taxes	127—130	6-6—6-18
Directorates of Inspection	130	6-19—6-33
Investigation	130—131	6-21
Inspection and Audit	131	6-22
Research, Statistics and Publication	131	6-23
Publications and Public Relations	131	6-24

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Royalties, etc., received from certain foreign companies : sec. 80Q	116	5-44
Income of co-operative societies : sec. 80P	116	5-45—5-46
Dividends from co-operative society: sec. 80Q	116—117	5-47
Profits and gains from business of publication of books : sec. 80QQ	117	5-48
Professional income from foreign sources in certain cases : sec. 80RR	117	5-49
(D) Exemptions and deductions under the Wealth-tax Act	117	5-50—5-55
Exemption in respect of self-occupied house property : sec. 5(1)(i)	117	5-50—5-52
Exemption in respect of certain investments: sec. 5(1)(xii) to (xiii)		
Basic exemption	117	5-53
Patents and copy rights : sec. 5(1)(e)	117—118	5-54
Initial issue of equity capital of certain companies: sec. 5(1)(xx)	118	5-55
(E) Exemptions and deductions under the Gift-tax Act	118	5-56
Savings certificates	118	5-56
(F) Exemptions and deductions under the Estate Duty Act	118	5-57—5-61
Insurance policy	118	5-57
Insurance policy for marriage of female relatives	118	5-58
Residential house	118	5-59
Members of police force, etc., killed in action	118	5-60
Basic exemption limit	118—119	5-61
Suggestions for additional incentives	119	5-62—5-80
Deduction for savings and investments	119—120	5-63—5-66
Earned income relief	120	5-67
Exemption in respect of self-occupied property	120	5-68
Incentive for medical practitioners in rural areas	120	5-69
Incentives for industrialisation of backward areas	120	5-70
Concessions for employment-oriented industries	120—122	5-71—5-75
Incentives for small-scale industries	122	5-76
Investment reserve scheme for companies	122	5-77—5-79
Incentives for increasing productivity	122—123	5-80
Deduction in respect of distributed profits	123—124	5-81—5-83
Additional income-tax under section 104	124	5-84
Rate of tax for companies	124	5-85—5-87
Surtax on companies	124	5-88
Capital levy on companies	124—125	5-89
6. TAX ADMINISTRATION		
Introductory	126	6-1—6-5
Historical back-ground	126—127	6-3—6-5
Organisational set-up	127	6-6—6-33
Central Board of Direct Taxes	127—130	6-6—6-18
Directorates of Inspection	130	6-19—6-33
Investigation	130—131	6-21
Inspection and Audit	131	6-22
Research, Statistics and Publication	131	6-23
Publications and Public Relations	131	6-24

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Research and Statistics	131—132	6·25—6·28
Organisation and Methods	132—133	6·29—6·32
Personnel	133	6·33
Field organisation	133	6·34—6·46
Regional Commissioners of Income-tax	133	6·34
Commissioners of Income-tax	134	6·35—6·39
Dispersal of Commissioners' headquarters	134	6·37
City charges	134	6·38
Staff assistance	134—135	6·39
Additional Commissioners of Income-tax	135	6·40—6·41
Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax	135	6·42
Income-tax Officers	135	6·43
Non-gazetted staff	135—136	6·44—6·46
Personnel policy	136	6·47—6·99
Introductory	136	6·47—6·49
Recruitment	136—137	6·50—6·52
Promotions	137—139	6·53—6·63
Pay scales	139—140	6·64—6·70
Designations	140—141	6·71—6·74
Deputations	141	6·75
Training	141—143	6·76—6·90
Facilities, equipment and aids	143—144	6·91—6·93
Adequacy of staff	144	6·94
Transfer policy	144	6·95—6·98
Morale	144	6·97
Vigilance	144—145	6·98—6·99
Procedures and methods of work	145	6·100—6·180
Introductory	145	6·100
Jurisdiction	145—147	6·101—6·106
Functional scheme	147	6·107—6·108
Categorisation of cases	147—148	6·109
Allocation of assessment work	148	6·110—6·112
Pre-assessment procedures	148—149	6·113—6·121
Deduction of tax at source	149	6·114—6·116
Payment of advance tax	149—150	6·116—6·121
Assessment procedures	150	6·122—6·129
Submission of return	150—151	6·122—6·124
Self-assessment and provisional assessment	151	6·125
Selective scrutiny	151	6·126—6·128
Exemption limit	151—152	6·129
Post-assessment procedures	152	6·130—6·163
Collection and accounting procedures	152—155	6·131—6·141
Refund procedure	155	6·142—6·145
Appeal procedure	155—151	6·146—6·158

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Research and Statistics	131—132	6·25—6·28
Organisation and Methods	132—133	6·29—6·32
Personnel	133	6·33
Field organisation	133	6·34—6·46
Regional Commissioners of Income-tax	133	6·34
Commissioners of Income-tax	134	6·35—6·39
Dispersal of Commissioners' headquarters	134	6·37
City charges	134	6·38
Staff assistance	134—135	6·39
Additional Commissioners of Income-tax	135	6·40—6·41
Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax	135	6·42
Income-tax Officers	135	6·43
Non-gazetted staff	135—136	6·44—6·46
Personnel policy	136	6·47—6·99
Introductory	136	6·47—6·49
Recruitment	136—137	6·50—6·52
Promotions	137—139	6·53—6·63
Pay scales	139—140	6·64—6·70
Designations	140—141	6·71—6·74
Deputations	141	6·75
Training	141—143	6·76—6·90
Facilities, equipment and aids	143—144	6·91—6·93
Adequacy of staff	144	6·94
Transfer policy	144	6·95—6·96
Morale	144	6·97
Vigilance	144—145	6·98—6·99
Procedures and methods of work	145	6·100—6·180
Introductory	145	6·100
Jurisdiction	145—147	6·101—6·106
Functional scheme	147	6·107—6·108
Categorisation of cases	147—148	6·109
Allocation of assessment work	148	6·110—6·112
Pre-assessment procedures	148—149	6·113—6·121
Deduction of tax at source	149	6·114—6·115
Payment of advance tax	149—150	6·116—6·121
Assessment procedures	150	6·122—6·129
Submission of return	150—151	6·122—6·124
Self-assessment and provisional assessment	151	6·125
Selective scrutiny	151	6·126—6·128
Exemption limit	151—152	6·129
Post-assessment procedures	152	6·130—6·163
Collection and accounting procedures	152—155	6·131—6·141
Refund procedure	155	6·142—6·145
Appeal procedure	155—151	6·146—6·158

Chapter	Page	Paragraphs
Departmental Authorised Representatives	158	6-159
Assessees' representatives	158	6-160—6-161
Penalties	158—159	6-162—6-163
Parliament questions	159	6-164
Awards	159	6-165
Internal and external checks and controls	159	6-166—6-172
Planning and programming	159	6-166
Reporting systems	159—160	6-167
Supervision	160	6-168
Inspection	160	6-169—6-170
Internal Audit	160	6-171
Revenue Audit	160—161	6-172
Taxpayer Assistance and Education	161	
Public relations	161	6-173
Facilities and amenities for taxpayers	161	6-174
Taxpayer assistance programmes	161—162	6-175—6-177
Advance rulings	162—163	6-178—6-180
		Page
1. SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
Chapter 2 : Black money and tax evasion		167
Chapter 3 : Tax avoidance		183
Chapter 4 : Tax arrears		187
Chapter 5 : Exemptions and deductions		193
Chapter 6 : Tax administration		198
MINUTES OF DISSENT		
I. Shri M.P. Chitale		
Bearer bonds		209
Taxation of personal income		213
Long-term capital gains		221
Taxation of registered firms		221
Corporate taxation		222
Other topics		226
II. Sarvashri M.P. Chitale and D.K. Rangnekar		
Family as the basic unit of assessment		227
III. Shri S. Prakash Chopra		
Direct taxes settlement tribunal		
Import entitlement incentives		231
Grants-in-aid to political parties		231

Chapter	Page
Hundi loans	231
Assessment procedures	232
Agricultural income	232
Sifting of essentials from non-essentials	232
Advance rulings	233
Intelligence and investigation	233
Legal assistance	234
Valuation	234
Audit of accounts of assesses	235
Starred assesses	236
Tax rates	236
Computation of capital for capital levy	236
Registered firms' tax	236
Hindu undivided family	236
Revenue department in the Finance Ministry	237
Tax arrears write off body	237
Accounting	237
Regional Commissioners	238
Recruitment	238
Management	238
 IV. Shri P.C. Padhi	
Settlement machinery	240
Regulation of donations to political parties	240
Allowance of certain business expenses—entertainment expenses and expenses on maintenance of guest houses	240
Compulsory maintenance of accounts	241
Re-introduction of expenditure tax	241
Concessional treatment to authors, playwrights and artistes	241
Secrecy provisions	241
Casual receipts	242
Separate tax on registered firms	242
Investment of funds of charitable trusts in founder's own business	242
Suggestion that valuation of immovable properties is not to be revised within five years	242
Aggregation of gifts	243
Suggested relief in respect of expenditure on house rent	243
Section 10 (14) of the Income-tax Act—allowances of the nature of daily allowance	243
Income from dwelling house	243

Chapter	Page
Amortisation of certain preliminary expenses	244
Expenditure incurred on income-tax appeals, revisions and references	244
Allowing deduction on account of premium for securing life annuity for businessmen, etc.	244
Agricultural development allowance—section 35C of the Income-tax Act	244
Professional income from foreign sources in certain cases—section 80RR	244
Exemption from Wealth-tax in respect of self-occupied house property	244
Initial issue of equity capital of certain companies—section 5(1)(xx) of the Wealth-tax Act	245
National Development Fund	245
Tax incentives for doctors in rural areas	245
Incentives to companies for industrialisation of backward areas	245
Investment reserve scheme for companies	246
Incentive for increasing productivity	246
Tax exemption for distributed profits of companies	246
Suggested deletion of section 104 of Income-tax Act, 1961	246
Reduction in company rate of income-tax	246
Surtax on companies	246
A proposed capital levy on companies	246
Tax administration—general	246
Criterion for promotions	246
Taxpayer to revise estimate for payment of advance tax	247
Interest on delayed refunds	247
'Assessee's' representatives	247
Restriction on ex-employees of the Income-tax Department	247
Planning and programming	248
Advance rulings	248
V. Shri D.K. Rangnekar	
Magnitude of black money	249
Reform of audit system and profession	250
Other topics	251
3. APPENDICES	
I—Questionnaire	255
II—Supplementary Questionnaire	264
III—Special Questionnaire for the Central Board of Direct Taxes	268
IV—List of persons who sent replies to the Questionnaires	273

Chapter	Page
V—List of persons who appeared before the Committee	279
VI—Proposed scheme for allotment of Permanent Account Numbers	288
VII—Statement of assets and liabilities	300
VIII—Comparative chart showing pay scales and allowances admissible to the different grades of officers and staff in the U.K. Inland Revenue and the Home Civil Service as on 1st January 1971	301
IX—Collection and Accounting Procedures—Outline of a proposed scheme	302